



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

19/H

*A*

ICTR-01-70-A  
03<sup>rd</sup> April 2009  
{19/H – 18/H}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Mehmet Güney, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Decision of: 3 April 2009

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 03<sup>rd</sup> April 2009  
Action: R. Juncel  
Copied To: Judges, Judicial Archives,  
Parties, HDs, HSS

*[Handwritten signature]*

1 2009 APR - 6 1 A 9:43  
*[Handwritten signature]*  
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
RECEIVED

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

EMMANUEL RUKUNDO

Case No. ICTR-2001-70-A

**CORRIGENDUM TO DECISION ON MOTIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Counsel for Mr. Emmanuel Rukundo

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow  
Mr. Alex Obote-Odora  
Ms. Christine Graham  
Ms. Linda Bianchi

Ms. Aïsha Condé

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda  
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME  
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORMÉ À L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI  
NAME / NOM: KLEFI... KUMELIC... A... AFANDE  
SIGNATURE: *[Handwritten signature]* DATE: 03 April 2009

I, **Mehmet GÜNEY**, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“Tribunal”), and Pre-Appeal Judge in this case,

**NOTING** the “Decision on Motions for Extension of Time” issued on 25 March 2009 (“Decision”);

**CONSIDERING** that on page 3 of the Decision a date was incorrectly inserted;

**ORDER THAT** the following text in the Decision

“Emmanuel Rukundo has established “good cause” within the meaning of Rule 116 of the Rules for an extension of time, and therefore the time-limit for the filing of a notice of appeal, as prescribed in Rule 108 of the Rules, should start to run from 13 March 2009, the date of the filing of the French translation of the Trial Judgement...”

shall be replaced by the following text

“Emmanuel Rukundo has established “good cause” within the meaning of Rule 116 of the Rules for an extension of time, and therefore the time-limit for the filing of a notice of appeal, as prescribed in Rule 108 of the Rules, should start to run from the date of the filing of the French translation of the Trial Judgement...”

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 3rd day of April 2009,  
At The Hague, The Netherlands.



[ Seal of the Tribunal ]

\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Mehmet Güney  
Pre-Appeal Judge